
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

5 July 2016

Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 13 July 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council)

Councillors C J T H Brewis (Chairman), L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, 
D C Morgan, C R Oxby, S L W Palmer, N H Pepper, R J Phillips, Mrs A E Reynolds, 
Mrs N J Smith and R Wootten

Public Document Pack





COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, 13 JULY 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Councillors 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Public Safety 
Scrutiny Committee  held on 1 June 2016 

5 - 14

4 Update from Executive Councillors and Chief Operating 
Officers 

Verbal 
Report

5 Domestic Abuse Update 
(To receive a report by Karen Shooter (County Domestic Abuse 
Manager), which provides the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny 
Committee with an update of the domestic abuse work undertaken by 
the Safer Communities Service-County Domestic Abuse Team)

15 - 18

6 Update on Lincolnshire County Council Co-ordination of 
Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and Procedure (Civil 
Emergencies) 
(To receive a further update report by Laura Edlington (Emergency 
Planning Officer), on the Lincolnshire County Council Co-ordination of 
Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and Procedure that was presented to 
the Committee on the 13th April 2016)

19 - 46

7 Exercise Barnes Wallis Report 
(To receive a report by Sue Whitton (Senior Emergency Planning 
Officer), which provides an update on Exercise Barnes Wallis)

47 - 100

8 Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report by Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which provides 
the Committee with an opportunity to review its work programme for the 
coming months)

101 - 106



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman

Direct Dial 01522 553788

E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 JUNE 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C J T H BREWIS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, D C Morgan, S L W Palmer, 
N H Pepper, R J Phillips, Mrs A E Reynolds, Mrs N J Smith and R Wootten

Councillors: C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Planning), 
M J Hill OBE (Leader of the Council) and B Young (Executive Councillor for 
Community Safety and People Management) attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Nick Borrill (Acting Chief Fire Officer), Trisha Carter (Chief Executive, Lincolnshire 
Association of Local Councils), Nicole Hilton (Community and Resilience 
Commissioning Manager), Mark Housley (County Officer Public Protection), Tony 
McGinty (Consultant Public Health Children's), Pete Moore (Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection), Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities 
Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Lee Pache (Programme Manager, Lincolnshire Police)

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies were received from Councillor C R Oxby.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

2    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting.

3    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 be agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.

4    UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICERS

The Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services announced the 
opening of the very popular Poppies Wave exhibit at Lincoln Castle the previous 
week.  It was reported that there had been 27,797 visitors to the castle over the bank 
holiday weekend, which had exceeded all expectations.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
1 JUNE 2016

Members were also advised that it was National Volunteering week, and there had 
been 5 or 6 volunteer staff at the Castle each day over the bank holiday.  No issues 
with car parking had been reported, and there had been approximately 1500 tweets 
relating to the Poppies display which included 'Breathtaking', 'Superb' and 'beautiful'.  
It was noted that the display would be in place for another three months.

Members commented that it was a superb display, and it was an excellent decision to 
allow people into the castle grounds for free, as it allowed people who might not 
normally be able to afford to do these things to see the display.  It was acknowledged 
that the opening up of the Castle grounds had changed the dynamics of the uphill 
area significantly.

In relation to parking, it was noted that this was the responsibility of the City of 
Lincoln Council, who had done a good job over the weekend, and also a large 
amount of parking had been provided at The Lawn.  There had been a lot of close 
liaison between the County Council and City Council prior to this event.

5    COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to comment on the 
content of its work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity was 
focused where it could be of greatest benefit.  Members were encouraged to highlight 
items that could be included for consideration in the work programme.

It was reported that many of the items highlighted at the last meeting had been 
scheduled, and that an additional meeting had been planned for December 2016, 
and members were reminded that the meeting in November would be taking place at 
North Kesteven District Council as a site visit to Sleaford Library & Heckington 
Community Hub.

Officers were thanked for including an item on Neighbourhood Policing on the 
agenda for the December meeting, and members were advised that it was hoped that 
a representative from the Police would be able to attend.

RESOLVED

That the comments made in relation to the work programme be noted.

6    THE SUSTAINABILITY OF LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
HERITAGE AND ARCHIVE SERVICES

The Council's Community Assets and Resilience Commissioning Manager briefed 
councillors on the future challenges in respect of the sustainability of Lincolnshire 
County Council's Heritage and Archive Service.

Members were advised that this was a pre-engagement item which sought to 
facilitate early engagement with members to influence and shape future actions.  It 
was report
[...]
uly 2016 

Subject: Domestic Abuse Update 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee with 
an update of the Domestic Abuse work undertaken by the Safer Communities 
Service-County Domestic Abuse Team.   
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee are invited to 
consider and comment on the report and highlight any recommendations or 
further actions required. 
 

 
1. Background
 
Domestic abuse remains a priority issue for Lincolnshire.  In 2015-2016, over 
10,000 incidents of domestic abuse were reported to Lincolnshire Police and it is 
estimated that only one quarter of domestic abuse is reported to the Police. 
 
Lincolnshire County Council initiates, facilitates and/or supports much of the 
partnership domestic abuse activity in Lincolnshire.  This includes coordination and 
administration of the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) which is 
a partnership response to high risk cases of domestic abuse, administration and 
support for the Domestic Abuse Strategic Management Board and its sub groups, 
multi-agency and in house domestic abuse training, publicity campaigns, 
development of policies and protocols, data analysis, commissioning of domestic 
abuse services and coordination of domestic homicide reviews.   
 
Lincolnshire County Council currently funds the Independent Domestic Violence 
Advisor (IDVA) service for high risk victims of domestic abuse, the DA outreach 
services for all non-high risk victims who need support across the 7 districts and 
supported accommodation for victims fleeing domestic abuse. 
 
The County Domestic Abuse Team is part of the Safer Communities Service, at 
Lincolnshire County Council.  The Domestic Abuse Team consists of a Domestic 
Abuse Manager and a Domestic Abuse Project Officer plus some business 
support.  The team in managed by the Safer Communities Manager.  

Page 15

Agenda I
[...]
mestic abuse in employees and give them the confidence to 
respond appropriately.  The County Domestic Abuse Team continues to promote 
this guidance across the Authority. 
 
Despite pressure on budgets Lincolnshire County Council Safer Communities and 
Public Health were able to extend the current contracts for the Independent 
Domestic Violence Advisor service for high risk victims and the outreach services for 
non-high risk victims. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



3. Concerns in 2015-2016 
 
Tragically there were 3 deaths linked to domestic abuse in 2015-2016.  These 3 
deaths, from 2 cases, are now subject to a Domestic Homicide Review (DHR).  
Already since April 2016 there has been a further 3 deaths that will require a multi-
agency DHR.  Since the Home Office Statutory Guidance was introduced in April 
2011 there have been 9 people in Lincolnshire who have died in circumstances that 
meet the criteria for a DHR.  The Domestic Abuse Team manages these multi 
agency reviews and they are putting increasing pressure on an already 
overstretched and small team.  They are often very complex, involve liaison with 
family, friends and the perpetrator and sometimes agencies in other parts of the 
country.  There is also a significant impact on Lincolnshire County Council budgets 
as the Authority is currently funding all DHRs. 
 
Commissioning of domestic abuse outreach services remains a major risk and 
concern.  Lincolnshire County Council Safer Communities has been able to secure 
ongoing funding for the Independent Domestic Violence Advisor service to continue 
until the end of March 2018.  Public Health and Safer Communities were also able 
to extend the contract for domestic abuse outreach services until March 2017.  
However the future of these services remains uncertain.   
The latest contract to provide DA Outreach services started in October 2013.  Over 
the past 2.5 years the following outcomes have been achieved across Lincolnshire: 

 3849 victims have been supported since the new configuration of service 
started in October 2013.  

 
These figures are broken down as follows and represent an increase in demand 
year on year: 

 501 in 2013-14 

 1346 in 2014-15 

 2002 in 2015-16 
 
Possible funding options are currently being explored by Safer Communities and 
Public Health in consultation with partners. 
 
 
4. Planned activity for 2016-2017 by the County Domestic Abuse Team, Safer 

Communities 
 

 Support the partnership to conduct domestic homicide reviews. 

 Participation in trying to support a solution to the provision of domestic abuse 
services. 

 Produce and support the implementation a domestic abuse policy for 
Lincolnshire County Council. 

 Introduce a Domestic Abuse Group within Lincolnshire County Council that 
will drive improvements within the Authority and ensure that lessons from 
domestic homicide reviews are learned. 

 Deliver domestic abuse training to over 400 adult social care employees (with 
funding from the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board). 

Page 17



 Deliver a new domestic abuse training programme that is accessible to all 
agencies (also with funding from the LSAB). 

 Support the domestic abuse partnership in the production of the new 
Domestic Abuse Strategy and delivery plans. 

 Support the partnership with quality assurance and evidencing outcomes. 

 Ensure that domestic abuse is an integral part of offender management. 

 Continue to operate the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference. 

 Ensure that domestic abuse is recognised by the Suicide Prevention Group 
as a key risk factor for mental health and suicide. 
 

 
5. Conclusion
 
The increase is domestic homicide reviews is saddening, sickening and worrying.  
If domestic abuse is not taken seriously victims can and do die or can suffer long 
term physical, financial and emotional effects.  The management of Domestic 
Homicide Reviews is also having an impact on the domestic abuse team and its 
capacity to undertake m
[...]
ittee is invited to consider the revised Co-ordination of Spontaneous 
Volunteers Policy and Procedure (Civil Emergencies).    

 

 
1. Background 
 
The Lincolnshire County Council Co-ordination of Spontaneous Volunteers Policy 
and Procedure was presented to the Committee on the 13th April. It was agreed 
that a follow up to the policy would be provided for the committee to give an 
overview of the progress made. 
 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
After consultation with the committee on the 13th April the policy has been 
amended to reflect the committee’s comments;  
 

 The title of the document has been clarified and now states “in civil 
emergencies”.  

 Section 17 has been amended to add ‘Elected members to be briefed on the 
co-ordination arrangements’. 

 Pre identified suitable tasks identified include assistance in interpreting/ 
translation (not medical interpretation). 

 Safeguarding advice has been sought from LCC safeguarding officers. 

 Disclaimer statement ‘when and to whom the policy will apply ‘is covered in the 
aim on page 6.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 Policy was amended on the 21st April after change of LCC insurance provider. 
Training was delivered on the 19th May to the Public Health Communities and 
Commissioning team who will be Volunteer Co-ordinators and further training is 
proposed with the British Red Cross for supporting roles. 
 
Manchester University is holding a workshop on Tuesday 14 June about 
Spontaneous Volunteers and LCC is attending. 
 
On the 3rd June the Cabinet Office issued the first draft of National Guidance for 
Planning the Involvement of Spontaneous Volunteers in Emergencies. Nick Brown 
Recovery Work stream Manager at the Cabinet Office and author of the guidance 
has acknowledged that; “most if not all of the information has been taken from 
either the Somerset or Lincolnshire guidance. This is simply because that I firmly 
believe that the plans and guidance that they have produced are first class and do 
the job – t
[...]
 providing longer-term support to those affected by 
the emergency, such as helping to rebuild social groups. 
 

LCC should maintain and enhance resilience by encouraging volunteers to 
accept an organised volunteer role, by encouraging volunteers to: 

 Join voluntary organisations aligned to the tasks they have been delivering 
as a spontaneous volunteer, such as the organised voluntary sector or 
groups already established by emergency services;  

 Establish their own organised voluntary group that could operate 
independently of established organizations; and 

 Participate in exercises and training that are conducted by the LRF. 

Page 44



 
 

25 
 

LCC should evaluate and continually improve spontaneous volunteer’s 
involvement procedures. Following exercises or an actual emergency, LCC 
should evaluate and update its plans for working with spontaneous volunteers. 
This should involve reviewing volunteer involvement in the response and 
recovery from the perspectives of spontaneous volunteers, emergency 
managers, organised voluntary sector and other stakeholders. Other sources of 
information to improve the plans should be regularly identified from published 
reports (such as research projects and government studies) and lessons learned 
from exercises and training. 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



      
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Pete Moore, 
Executive Director Finance and Public Protection 

 

Report to: Community & Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13 July 2016 

Subject: Exercise Barnes Wallis Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report is being shared with committee for information and awareness 
following the successful engagement with three Community groups on the 12th 
November 2015. It was the first demonstation of a community led response that 
integrated the organised voluntary sector and emergency responders. 
 
The exercise provided the opportunity to test the procedures outlined in their 
Community Emergency Plans and to practise their members in the roles they 
would need to fulfil when responding to an incident or emergency. 
  
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is invited to acknowledge the report and highlight any questions 
regarding the involvement of community groups in emergency planning matters. 

 

 
1. Background
 
Community resilience is a measure of the sustained ability of a community to utilise 
available resources to respond to, withstand, and recover from adverse situations. 
It can also be described as “Communities and individuals harnessing local 
resources and expertise to help themselves in an emergency, in a way that 
complements the response of the emergency services.”   
 
Without any formal training however the uncoordinated effect of social resilience 
can create additional challenges for responding agencies.  In order to address this 
the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum’s (LRF) Community Resilience project has been  
tasked to assist with the preparation and planning required to ensure that all 
communities know the risks they face and have a plan in place to be able to 
respond to them.  The exercise provided the opportunity for three community 
groups to test their plans. 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



2. Conclusion 
 
As a result of the exercise and observations on the day, carried out by facilitators 
from the LRF and an external professional assessment from academics from 
Manchester University the Community Resilience project has developed a new 5 
stage Community Engagement Programme. In addition, members of the 
Community Resilience Project Group are providing further retention training 
packages such as First Aid, Registration at Emergency Support Centres by the 
British Red Cross, monitoring of waterways and screen cleaning by the 
Environment Agency, Defibrillator training from EMAS etc.  The increase in take up 
by community groups, especially in the South Holland and 
[...]
ortunity for existing community groups to test the 
procedures outlined in their Community Emergency Plans and to practise their 
members in the roles they would need to fulfil when responding to an incident or 
emergency. 
 
Three community groups took part in Exercise Barnes Wallis.  Two through 
simulated table-top discussion -  Wyberton in Boston, and The Suttons on the Wash 
Group in Sutton Bridge.  The third group, Anderby Voluntary Emergency Response 
Team (AVERT), tested their plan through a “field” exercise in which local volunteers 
acted out a scenario and the AVERT group tested how to respond and keep the 
community informed about the incident.  
 
The exercise focused on the need of the community to find a place of safety for their 
community following the discovery of an unearthed World War II incendiary device. A 
local builder had unwittingly dug it up whilst setting the footings for an extension to 
an existing property.  The emergency services had been delayed in responding to 
the incident and urgent action needed to be taken. The same scenario was delivered 
to all three locations and gave everyone the opportunity to discuss how they 
activated their members, who they needed to communicate with from an emergency 
services perspective and what course of action they could take immediately to 
reduce the impact on their community. They also set up and managed places of 
safety, evacuated people from their homes and communicated directly with the 
emergency services and supported organised voluntary sector agencies. 
 
Professor Duncan Shaw and colleagues from the University of Manchester were 
invited to observe the exercise as part of the research1 undertaken on the paradox of 
using spontaneous volunteers as hidden social resilience and the overwhelming 
effect that an uncoordinated attempt to utilise them creates havoc for the official 
emergency responders. Their independent review of this exercise is attached which 
is mainly focused on the liv
[...]
SVs will 
act to help people who have been made vulnerable by an 
incident/ in immediate danger 

37. SVs can act as a reasonable person – and perhaps help during 
recovery 

Met 
 
Met 
 
Met 
 
 
Met 

Page 97



50 
 

Availability of SVs and their work during the exercise 

38. SVs act as a separate system and so no information needs to be 
collected 

39. Log information including, name, and task – this raised data 
protection issues 

Not applicable 
 
Met 

 

  

Page 98



51 
 

Appendix 2  
Below is a potential process for registering Spontaneous Volunteers based upon the 
observations from the afternoon of Exercise Barnes Wallis.  
 

 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Policy and Scrutiny 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills,  
Director responsible for Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 13 July 2016 

Subject: 
Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its 
work programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused 
where it can be of greatest benefit. Members are encouraged to highlight items 
that could be included for consideration in the work programme.  
 
The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the Committee to 
ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work of the 
Council and partners.  
 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the work 
programme as set out in Appendix A to this report and highlight any additional 
scrutiny activity that could be included for consideration in the work programme. 

 

 
1. Background
 
The Committee’s work programme for the coming year is attached at Appendix A 
to this report.  The Committee is invited to consider and comment on the content of 
the work programme. 


Minutes of the meeting


1

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C J T H BREWIS (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L Wootten (Vice-Chairman), K J Clarke, D C Morgan, S L W Palmer, 
Mrs A E Reynolds and Mrs N J Smith.

Councillor N H Pepper (Executive Support Councillor for Fire & Rescue and 
Emergency Planning) was in attendance. 

Officers in attendance:-

John Cook (Acting Assistant Chief Fire Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services 
Officer), Tony McGinty (Consultant Public Health Children's), Karen Shooter (County 
Domestic Abuse Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Sue Whitton (Senior 
Emergency Planning Officer).

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT COUNCILLORS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C R Oxby, R J Phillips and 
R Wootten. 

It was noted that the Chief Executive, having received notice under Regulation 13 of 
the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, had 
replaced Councillor N H Pepper with a vacancy, until further notice. 

Councillor N H Pepper (Executive Support Councillor for Fire and Rescue and 
Emergency Planning) confirmed that he would continue to attend meetings of the 
Committee as an observer in his capacity as an Executive Support Councillor. 

12    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest. 

13    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC 
SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  HELD ON 1 JUNE 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2016 be agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 



2
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2016

14    UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF OPERATING 
OFFICERS

There were no updates. 

15    DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report by Karen Shooter (County Domestic Abuse 
Manager), which provided the Committee with an update on the Domestic Abuse 
work undertaken by the Safer Communities Service-County Domestic Abuse Team. 

The report provided detailed information, which covered the following areas: -

 Achievements in 2015-2016;
 Concerns in 2015-2016; and
 Planned activity for 2016-2017 by the County Domestic Abuse Team, Safer 

Communities.

Members were provided with an opportunity to ask questions, where the following 
points were noted: -

 Despite pressure on budgets, Lincolnshire County Council Safer Communities 
and Public Health were able to extend the current contracts for the 
Independent Domestic Violence Advisor service for high risk victims and the 
outreach services for non-high risk victims;

 Future funding options were currently being explored for 2017/18 onwards by 
the Safer Communities and Public Health in consultation with partners.  
Members recognised the importance of these Services and agreed to highlight 
to the Executive a need for the continuation of funding;

 Lincolnshire County Council's Management Team had recently approved a 
Domestic Abuse Policy for its employees and guidance for managers;

 The Lincolnshire Domestic Abuse website, designed and developed by the 
Domestic Abuse Team, had recently been shortlisted for a national Public 
Sector Award in the category 'Website of the Year 2016';

 Members were advised that over the past 2.5 years, 3849 victims had been 
supported since the new configuration of service started in October 2013 (501 
in 2013-14; 1346 in 2014-15; and 2002 in 2015-16).  The increase in demand 
was commented upon and it was confirmed that the increase could be due to 
a raised awareness of the services available to victims of domestic abuse; 

NOTE: Councillor D C Morgan entered the meeting at this point in proceedings. 

 The Committee recognised the achievements made by the relatively small 
Domestic Abuse team and congratulated the County Domestic Abuse 
Manager for all her hard work;

 There would likely be a multi-agency inspection into the Domestic Abuse 
Services in September 2016, particularly around the impact on children;



3
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2016

 It was confirmed that the Lincolnshire Police Force employed a Domestic 
Abuse Co-ordinator, who was responsible for the oversight of domestic abuse 
cases;

 It was suggested that County Councillors could be used in the distribution of 
information, as community champions;

 20% of all high risk cases were alcohol related;
 It was suggested that there should be a single contact point for victims so that 

they were not overwhelmed by who to contact.  However, if this meant people 
then being referred onto another agency it could result in people feeling 
passed around and could result in disengagement;

 The County Domestic Abuse Manager confirmed that there was collaborative 
working both within Lincolnshire County Council's internal departments and 
with external partners on the delivery of Domestic Abuse Services;

 Victims of domestic abuse were given the opportunity to be placed in a refuge.  
However, not all victims opted for this as it could mean moving children to an 
alternative school, moving away from family and friends, and changing their 
workplace.  Members were assured that if a victim chose not to go into a 
refuge, they would be supported in other ways for example, applying for civil 
injunctions.  All high risk cases would be managed through a 'Safety Plan';

 It was suggested that victims should be given preferential treatment for council 
housing;

 The Service recognised that once a victim had reported domestic abuse, the 
abuse inflicted on them could increase following the contact with the service;

 The Police responded quickly to domestic abuse cases;
 A concern was raised regarding the waiting lists within housing agencies and it 

was agreed that the officer would gleam more information from the councillors 
so that he could take the matter forward;

 Members agreed to scrutinise the Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) 
departments in relation to the adherence to the new LCC Domestic Abuse 
Policy.

The Committee thanked the County Domestic Abuse Manager for her report. 

RESOLVED

(1) That the report and comments made be noted. 

(2) That the Committee recognised that the number of domestic abuse 
incidences within Lincolnshire had doubled in recent years and therefore 
the Executive be requested to examine all funding options to ensure the 
continuation of the Domestic Abuse Service.  

16    UPDATE ON LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CO-ORDINATION OF 
SPONTANEOUS VOLUNTEERS POLICY AND PROCEDURE (CIVIL 
EMERGENCIES)

A report from Sue Whitton (Senior Emergency Planning Officer) was considered, 
which updated the Committee on the Lincolnshire County Council co-ordination of 



4
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2016

Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and Procedure that was presented to the Committee 
on 13 April 2016. 

Members were advised that after consultation with the Committee on 13 April 2016, 
the Policy had been amended to reflect the Committee's comments: -

 The title of the document had been clarified and now stated "In Civil 
Emergencies";

 Section 17 had been amended to add 'Elected Members to be briefed on the 
co-ordination arrangements';

 Pre identified suitable tasks identified now included assistance in 
interpreting/translation (not medial interpretation);

 Safeguarding advice had been sought from safeguarding officers;
 Disclaimer statement 'when and to whom the policy will apply' was covered in 

the aim on page 6; and
 The Policy was amended on the 21 April 2016 after change of Lincolnshire 

County Council insurance provider.

 During discussion of the item, the following points were noted:

 There was discussion regarding the communication strategy between 
Emergency Planning and local councillors, which was felt could be further 
improved.  For example, local councillors should receive information on the 
Council's response so that they could accurately advise their constituents.  In 
response, Members were advised that the dissemination of incident 
information was the responsibility of the Strategic Lead for Lincolnshire County 
Council, who would be expected to brief the Leader and elected councillors.  
Any multi-agency messages would also come via the Strategic Lead, which 
would help elected councillors brief their constituents;

 The Lincolnshire Resilience Forum had in place a memorandum of 
understanding with organised voluntary groups to assist with responding to an 
emergency situation.  The County Council would not rely entirely on 
spontaneous volunteers, and the Policy had been produced to enable the 
Council to have a process and procedure in place to manage and coordinate 
spontaneous volunteers. 

RESOLVED

That the revised co-ordination of Spontaneous Volunteers Policy and 
Procedure (Civil Emergencies) and comments made be noted. 

17    EXERCISE BARNES WALLIS REPORT

Consideration was given to an Exercise Report by Sue Whitton (Senior Emergency 
Planning Officer), which provided the Committee with information and awareness 
following the successful engagement with three community groups on 12 November 
2016, as part of Exercise Barnes Wallis.  It was the first demonstration of a 



5
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 JULY 2016

community led response, which integrated the organised voluntary sector and 
emergency responders.

The Senior Emergency Planning Officer advised that the exercise had provided the 
opportunity to test the procedures and processes that were written in each of the 
Community Groups Community Emergency Plans.  It also allowed them to practise 
their members in the roles they would need to fulfil if the emergency services were 
delayed in responding to an incident and the community group decided to activate its 
plan.

The Committee was advised that councillors had attended and observed the 
proceedings throughout the day, and that the same invitation would be extended to 
councillors for future multi agency exercises.  Further to this, it was noted that the 
next scheduled Lincolnshire Resilience Forum Exercise was scheduled to take place 
on 21 November 2016 at Mablethorpe, where a live demonstration on beach clean up 
techniques would be provided and on 23 November 2016 at the County Emergency 
Centre at Lincoln Fire and Rescue HQ – Exercise Grey Seal.  This exercise would 
test the Coastal Pollution Plan and Site Clearance Plan.

The Committee felt that overall the report was a good example of community 
engagement and should be publicised to promote further involvement of Community 
Groups in undertaking the 5 stage programme of engagement being offered by the 
Community Resilience Project Group of the Lincolnshire Resilience Forum. 

The Chairman thanked the officer for her report. 

RESOLVED

That the report regarding the involvement of community groups in emergency 
planning and comments made be acknowledged. 

18    COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report by Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), which enabled 
the Committee to comment on the content of its work programme for the coming year 
to ensure that scrutiny activity was focused where it could be of greatest benefit.  
Members were encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration 
in the work programme. 

Members were reminded that an additional extraordinary meeting of the Committee 
had been arranged for 26 July 2016 at 2.30 pm to consider the Fire and Rescue 
Integrated Risk Management Planning – Results of Consultation 2016/2017. 

The Committee requested information on the temporary relocation of the Magna 
Carta. 



6
COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2016

RESOLVED

That the comments made in relation to the work programme be noted. 

The meeting closed at 11.50 am.


